

Listed on: 18.2.2014
Before Ld. Registrar
Court No. 1
Item No. 75

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.16589, 16591, 18563, 24556 and 24557/2013

PANKAJ KUMAR & ETC.

Petitioners

VERSUS

SRI SANJIB KR. CHUTIA & ORS.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 3.1.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"SLP(C) Nos.16589,16591 and 24557/2013

The learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondent No.18 are present in all the matters.

Although by order dated 20.11.2013, the respondent No.18, the respondent Nos.3 to 5, 20, 21 and 19 in SLP(C)Nos.16589 and 16591/2013, the respondent Nos.1 to 3 and 6 in SLP(C) No.18563/2013, the respondent No.1 in SLP(C)No.24556/2013 and the respondent No.3 in SLP(C)No.24557/2013 were given four weeks' time, as final chance, for filing the counter affidavit yet they have not done the needful so far. Therefore, no further opportunity is warranted to be given to them for filing the counter affidavit taking into consideration the rule position.

Await the return of the service of the notice already issued to the unserved respondents in all the matters.

List again on 18.2.2014."

SLP(C) No. 16589/2013

It is submitted that there are 24 respondents. Respondent Nos. 3 to 5, 20, 21 and 18, 19 and 24 are represented by M/s Corporate Law Group, B. V. Balram Das and Vikash Singh, Advocates respectively. AD cards duly signed have been received from respondent Nos. 9, 11 to 14, 17 and 22. Respondent Nos. 1, 6 to 8, 10, 15 and 16 are served by dasti service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

..2/-

..2..

Service on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 23 are still awaited from District Court.

SLP(C) No. 16591/2013

It is submitted that there are 24 respondents. Respondent Nos. 3 to 5, 20, 21 and 18, 19 and 24 are represented by M/s Corporate Law Group, B. V. Balram Das and Vikash Singh, Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 6 to 16, 22 and 23 are served by dasti service. AD cards duly signed have been received from respondent No. 17 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 18563/2013

It is submitted that there are 8 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 6 are represented through M/s Corporate Law Group, Advocates. Respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 7 are served by dasti service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of dasti service on behalf of respondent No. 8 so far.

Service on behalf of respondent No. 8 is still awaited.

SLP(C) No. 24556/2013

It is submitted that there are 9 respondents. Counsel appearing for respondent No. 1 has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is awaited from respondent Nos. 2 to 9.

SLP(C) No. 24557/2013

It is submitted that there are 23 respondents. Counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 3 and 18 has not filed counter affidavit.

Service of notice in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 2, 4 to 17 and 19 to 23 is awaited.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 17th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Ms. Diksha Rai, Advocate

M/s Corporate Law Group, Advocate

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Advocate

Mr. Vikash Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/ss