

Listed on : 08.05.2015  
Before court No.1  
Item No.31

**SECTION : XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 24557 OF 2013**  
**WITH**  
**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

SRI PORAG SAIKIA AND ANR. ... Petitioners  
**VERSUS**  
SRI SANJIB KR. CHUTIA AND ANR. ..  
Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 27.02.2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Counter affidavit of respondent Nos. 3 to 5, 18 and 19 has already been filed.

As far as respondent Nos.2,6 to 17,20 and 21 are concerned, service is complete but none has entered appearance.

Service report with respect to respondent nos. 1 and 23 is still awaited from the respective District Court. Registry to issue reminder.

List again on 20.4.2015."

It is submitted that service report from trial court in respect of Respondent No.23 has been received with the report of process server that family members of said person refused to accept notice as he is living in Guwahati along with his family.

It is further submitted that in respect of Respondent No.1, Ms. Vartika Sahay and Mr. Y.P Maheja have accepted notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 on 16.04.2014 but has not filed vakalatnama so far. Notice to Respondent No.1 was issued by usual mode only.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 and 23.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 06<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:-**

1. Ms. Diksha Rai, Advocate
2. M/s. Corporate Law Group, Advocates.
3. Mr. B.V Balram Das, Advocate.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**